11.0506.01002 Title.02000

February 8, 2011

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 1297

Page 1, line 6, remove "and"

- Page 1, line 6, after "report" insert "; and to provide a statement of legislative intent"
- Page 4, line 15, replace "the" with "an"
- Page 4, line 15, remove "of her pregnancy without first determining"
- Page 4, line 16, remove "postfertilization age"

Page 4, line 16, after "the" insert "twenty-four-hour"

- Page 4, line 16, remove "necessary to determine"
- Page 4, line 17 remove "postfertilization age"
- Page 4, line 22, after "<u>10.</u>" insert "<u>Physician</u>" means an individual who is licensed to practice medicine or osteopathy under chapter 43-17 or a physician who practices in the armed services of the United States or in the employ of the United States.

<u>11.</u>"

- Page 4, line 22, overstrike "the judgment of the"
- Page 4, line 23, overstrike " attending physician" and insert immediately thereafter "reasonable medical judgment"
- Page 4, line 25, replace "11." with "12."
- Page 4, line 28, replace "<u>12.</u>" with "<u>13.</u>"
- Page 4, line 29, replace "13." with "14."
- Page 7, line 9, after "abortion" insert "compliance"
- Page 7, line 9, after "form" insert "and an abortion data report form"
- Page 7, line 10, after "The" insert "abortion compliance report"
- Page 7, line 12, after the underscored period insert "<u>The abortion data report form must include</u> the data called for in the United States standard report of induced termination of pregnancy as recommended by the national center for health statistics."

Page 8, line 29, overstrike "Proceedings" and insert immediately thereafter "All proceedings"

- Page 9, line 2, after the period insert "<u>A court may change the venue of proceedings under this</u> section to another county only upon finding that a transfer is required in the best interests of the minor."
- Page 9, line 3, remove "in the juvenile court of the county of the minor's residence"
- Page 12, line 14, after "abortion" insert "data"
- Page 12, line 14, after the underscored comma insert "abortion compliance reports,"

Page 12, line 27, after the first "abortion" insert "compliance"

Page 12, line 27, after "report" insert "and an individual abortion data report"

Page 12, line 28, after "The" insert "abortion data"

Page 12, line 28, remove the overstrike over "must be confidential and"

- Page 12, line 29, overstrike "This reporting" and insert immediately theafter "<u>The abortion data</u> <u>report</u>"
- Page 13, line 20, after "abortion" insert "compliance"

Page 13, line 21, after the first underscored comma insert "abortion data reports,"

Page 13, line 22, overstrike "therefrom" and insert immediately thereafter "from these reports"

Page 13, line 24, replace "reports, complication reports, and adverse event" with "compliance"

Page 13, line 25, remove "The board may not release the name or"

Page 13, replace lines 26 and 27 with "Except for disclosure to a law enforcement officer or state agency, the department may not disclose an abortion compliance report without first removing any individually identifiable health information and any other demographic information, including race, marital status, number of previous live births, and education regarding the woman upon whom the abortion was performed."

Page 16, after line 26, insert:

"SECTION 16. STATEMENT OF LEGISLATIVE INTENT. The costs incurred by the state department of health as a result of producing the printed information required under section 2 of this Act may not exceed fifty thousand dollars."

Renumber accordingly